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Singapore updates

Double tax deduction for issuance cost of retail bonds

e The Monetary Authority of Singapore announced concession on tax deduction of up
to 200% for issuance costs attributable to retail bonds issued under the Bond
Seasoning Framework and Exempt Bond Issuer Framework.

Non-taxation of companies’ gains on disposal of equity investments

e The Inland Revenue Authority of Singapore (IRAS) updated its website to
reflect the extension of the exemption under section 13Z till 31 May 2022, as
announced in Budget 2016.

Details are available at:

https://www.iras.gov.sg/irashome/Businesses/Companies/Working-out-
Corporate-Income-Taxes/Taxable-and-Non-taxable-Income/ #title4

Double tax deduction for internationalisation scheme
e IRAS has added information on the scheme, including the extension of the
scheme till 31 March 2020, as announced in Budget 2016.

Details are available at:
https://www.iras.gov.sg/irashome/Schemes/Businesses/Double-Tax-

Deduction-for-Internationalisation-Scheme/
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Double Taxation Agreements

Cambodia-Singapore tax treaty

Singapore and Cambodia signed a tax treaty on 20 May 2016. It clarifies the taxing
rights of both countries on all forms of income flows arising from cross-border
business activities, and minimises the double taxation of such income. The treaty
has not yet been ratified and does not have the force of law.

Details are available at: https://www.iras.gov.sg/irashome/News-and-
Events/Newsroom/Media-Releases-and-Speeches/Media

Releases/2016/Singapore-and-Cambodia-Sign-Agreement-for-Avoidance-of-

Double-Taxation/

India-Mauritius tax treaty

The Protocol to India’s tax treaty with Mauritius has been signed. It mainly gives
India taxing rights to capital gains for investments acquired on or after 1 April 2017
and introduces a "Limitation of Benefits” article. This will affect the capital gains
tax treatment under the Protocol to the India-Singapore treaty as it is linked to the
India-Mauritius tax treaty.

Details are available at: http://www.pwe.com/us/en/tax-
services/publications/insights/assets/pwc-india-mauritius-treaty-protocol-adds-
source-based-tax-on-shares.pdf

Overseas updates

Australia

The Australian Federal Budget 2016-17 was announced on 3 May 2016.

Details are available at: http://www.pwe.com.au/federal-budget-2016.html

India

The Central Board of Direct Taxes has issued an instruction dated 2 May 2016,
providing that income from transfer of unlisted shares (for which no formal market
exists for trading) would be treated as ‘capital gains’ irrespective of period of
holding.

Details are available at: https://www.pwc.in/assets/pdfs/news-alert-
tax/2016/pwc_news alert 4 may 2016 cbdt clarification that income loss a

rising from transfer of unlisted shares.pdf

The Pune bench of the Income-tax Appellate Tribunal held on facts that treaty
benefits could not be denied to a Singapore tax resident company in respect of
royalty and interest income if it was the beneficial owner, and the income had been
remitted to Singapore, though in a subsequent year, and offered to be tax in
Singapore.

Details are available at: http://www.pwc.in/assets/pdfs/news-alert-tax/2016/pwc-

news-alert-4-may-2016-pune-tribunal-provides-relief-to-singapore-tax-resident-

company.pdf

Malaysia

The Inland Revenue Board of Malaysia on 9 May 2016 released Public Ruling
2/2016 explaining the rules for tax incentives for the venture capital industry.
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UK

e On 14 April 2016, the UK Supreme Court ruled in favour of the HMRC in a tax
avoidance case. It denied an appeal by Eclipse Film Partners No. 35 LLP, finding
that a film investment scheme was an investment rather than a trading venue and
was therefore ineligible for £635 million in film tax relief.

International Tax News

Among the key topics featured in May 2016 are:
e The 2016 Canadian Federal Budget

e The UK Budget and Finance Bill’s new international and business tax measures
e Portugal’s 2016 State Budget Law

e Improvements to China’s administrative measures for high and new technology
enterprises

Details are available at: http://www.pwe.com/gx/en/tax/newsletters/international-tax-
services/assets/pwc-international-tax-news-may-2016.pdf

pwc


http://www.pwc.com/gx/en/tax/newsletters/international-tax-services/assets/pwc-international-tax-news-may-2016.pdf
http://www.pwc.com/gx/en/tax/newsletters/international-tax-services/assets/pwc-international-tax-news-may-2016.pdf

If you would like to discuss any of the issues raised, please get in touch with your usual PwC contact
or any of the individuals listed here:

Tax Leader

Chris Woo
chris.woo@sg.pwc.com
+65 6236 3688

Corporate Tax

Sunil Agarwal

Technology, Media & Telecommunication
sunil.agarwal@sg.pwc.com

+65 6236 3798

Chai Sui Fun

Transfer Pricing
sui.fun.chai@sg.pwc.com
+65 6236 3758

Charles Collett

Value Chain Transformation
charles.a.collett@sg.pwc.com
+65 6236 7224

Liam Collins

Financial Services,
International Tax Services
liam.collins@sg.pwc.com
+65 6236 7248

Paul Cornelius

Energy, Utilities & Mining
paul.cornelius@sg.pwe.com
+65 6236 3718

Andrew Fairfoull

Value Chain Transformation
andrew.fairfoull@sg.pwe.com
+65 6236 4878

Nicole Fung

Transfer Pricing
nicole.fung@sg.pwc.com
+65 6236 3618

Abhijit Ghosh

Healthcare & Pharmaceutical, India Desk
abhijit.ghosh@sg.pwe.com

+65 6236 3888

Jun Igarashi

Transfer Pricing, Japan Desk
jun.igarashi@sg.pwe.com
+65 6236 7482

Anuj Kagalwala

Financial Services,

Asset & Wealth Management
anuj.kagalwala@sg.pwc.com
+65 6236 3822

Paul Lau

Financial Services
paul.st.lau@sg.pwe.com
+65 6236 3733

pwc

Peter Le Huray
International Tax Services
peter.g.le.huray@sg.pwe.com
+65 6236 7278

Lennon Lee

Treasury, Consumer & Retail,
China Desk
lennon.kl.lee@sg.pwc.com
+65 6236 3728

Carrie Lim

Financial Services
carrie.cl.lim@sg.pwec.com
+65 6236 3650

Lim Hwee Seng

Mergers & Acquisitions
hwee.seng lim@sg.pwc.com
+65 6236 3118

Lim Maan Huey
Financial Services, Treasury
maan.hueylim@sg.pwe.com
+65 6236 3702

Florence Loh

Consumer & Retail
florence.ch.loh@sg.pwec.com
+65 6236 3368

Elaine Ng

Transport & Logistics
elaine.ng@sg.pwe.com
+65 6236 3627

Ng Wei Pheng

Real Estate & Hospitality
wei.pheng.ng@sg.pwe.com
+65 6236 3663

Cassandra Soon

Transfer Pricing
cassandra.s.soon@sg.pwc.com
+65 6236 3925

Tan Boon Foo
International Tax Services
boon.foo.tan@sg.pwe.com
+65 6236 3632

Tan Ching Ne

Technology, Media, Telecommunication,
Research & Development
ching.ne.tan@sg.pwc.com

+65 6236 3608

Tan Hui Cheng

Financial Services
hui.cheng.tan@sg.pwc.com
+65 6236 7557

Tan Tay Lek

Conglomerates & Industrial Products
tay.lek.tan@sg.pwe.com

+65 6236 3768

Teo Wee Hwee

Real Estate & Hospitality
wee.hwee.teo@sg.pwc.com
+65 6236 7618

Falgun Thakkar

Transfer Pricing
falgun.d.thakkar@sg.pwec.com
+65 6236 7329

Thomas Tham

Tax Compliance Services
thomas.tham@sg.pwc.com
+65 6236 3661

Sarah Wong

Mergers & Acquisitions
sarah.wc.wong@sg.pwe.com
+65 6236 3838

Yip Yoke Har
Insurance
yoke.har.yip@sg.pwc.com
+65 6236 3938

Indirect Tax
(Goods and Services Tax)

Koh Soo How
soo.how.koh@sg.pwe.com
+65 6236 3600

Seow Seok Hong
seok.hong.seow@sg.pwe.com
+65 6236 3697

International Assignment Services

Sakaya Johns Rani
sakaya.johns.rani@sg.pwc.com
+65 6236 3648

Margaret Duong
margaret.duong@sg.pwe.com
+65 6236 3958

Girish Vikas Naik
girish.vikas.naik@sg.pwe.com
+65 6236 3915

Ooi Geok Eng
geok.eng.o00i@sg.pwc.com
+65 6236 7205

Worldtrade Management Services
(Customs and International Trade)

Frank Debets
frank.debets@sg.pwe.com
+65 6236 7302

Legal Services

Legal services are provided by Camford Law
Corporation. Camford Law Corporation is part

of the network of member firms of

PricewaterhouseCoopers International Limited,
each of which is a separate and independent

legal entity.

Bijay Nawal
bijay.nawal@camfordlaw.com
+65 6597 3349

Irving Aw
irving.aw@camfordlaw.com
+65 6597 3340


mailto:%20peter.g.le.huray@sg.pwc.com
mailto:%20peter.g.le.huray@sg.pwc.com
mailto:lennon.kl.lee@sg.pwc.com
mailto:%20carrie.cl.lim@sg.pwc.com
mailto:%20carrie.cl.lim@sg.pwc.com
mailto:maan.huey.lim@sg.pwc.com
mailto:florence.ch.loh@sg.pwc.com
mailto:elaine.ng@sg.pwc.com
mailto:wei.pheng.ng@sg.pwc.com
mailto:cassandra.s.soon@sg.pwc.com
mailto:cassandra.s.soon@sg.pwc.com
mailto:ching.ne.tan@sg.pwc.com
mailto:tay.lek.tan@sg.pwc.com
mailto:wee.hwee.teo@sg.pwc.com
mailto:thomas.tham@sg.pwc.com
mailto:sarah.wc.wong@sg.pwc.com
mailto:%20yoke.har.yip@sg.pwc.com
mailto:%20yoke.har.yip@sg.pwc.com
mailto:soo.how.koh@sg.pwc.com
mailto:seok.hong.seow@sg.pwc.com
mailto:sakaya.johns.rani@sg.pwc.com
mailto:margaret.duong@sg.pwc.com
mailto:girish.vikas.naik@sg.pwc.com
mailto:geok.eng.ooi@sg.pwc.com
mailto:frank.debets@sg.pwc.com
mailto:bijay.nawal@camfordlaw.com
mailto:irving.aw@camfordlaw.com
mailto:chris.woo@sg.pwc.com
mailto:sunil.agarwal@sg.pwc.com
mailto:charles.a.collett@sg.pwc.com
mailto:liam.collins@sg.pwc.com
mailto:paul.cornelius@sg.pwc.com
mailto:andrew.fairfoull@sg.pwc.com
mailto:abhijit.ghosh@sg.pwc.com
mailto:jun.igarashi@sg.pwc.com
mailto:anuj.kagalwala@sg.pwc.com
mailto:paul.st.lau@sg.pwc.com

pwc

This publication has been prepared for general guidance on matters of interest only, and does not constitute professional advice. You
should not act upon the information contained in this publication without obtaining specific professional advice. No representation or
warranty (express or implied) is given as to the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this publication, and, to the
extent permitted by law, PricewaterhouseCoopers Singapore Pte Ltd, its members, employees and agents accept no liability, and
disclaim all responsibility, for the consequences of you or anyone else acting, or refraining to act, in reliance on the information
contained in this publication or for any decision based on it.
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